Service Vanual

BACKLINE 112

=EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER




Table of Contents

Operating INnstructions.......ccccceeeccneeee, XX
SChEeMAtICS ..o XX
PCB Lay-0Urb.....c e esrae e eeenns XX
Engineering Change Orders(ECOs)......xXx
Bill Of VIatenials.....ccccveeiviiiieeccee e XX




REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
A2 12-21-01
57V
B 0V: T2AH 250V SEMKD A
40V: T1AH 250V SEMKO 100V 120v 230V
O 1 52 J14 R48
413 GREY VIOLET VIOLET 07 820 "
JIuF w LM7BM15
D:I:‘ J12 ORANGE| GREEN N/C WPOEV ’_‘
2 120 1 3
O —-c30 T2AH-250V vioLeT | | }% Loﬂ (T +1sv
T cray 100 ) GND
250V D] J1 VIOLET | ORANGE | GREY IN53528 2
. 15V e
3 J3-3 AC " oo Y — uF 4 oo
O D] V10 GREEN | GREY - sLue 2 BLACK oot 65V WEEDV 7*%23\” 1(R>.7o
oreEN 120 43-2 o
10 GREY (] +87V
YELLOW
D] VB YELLOW| YELLOW | GRANGE GND.
orance 100 e ’7
/N warning A\ BLACK /451 Ac | TN |- —] oo 0.5V % c23
DANGEROUS VOLTAGES D] 6 N/ N/C RED BRI = o o T ioov L) BV po3 18V > s s B3V 1oov 02
PRESENT IN THIS AREA. 8A 63V IN53528 PE 220uF 2.00K 2.00K Loar o2 L IN751
REPLACE ONLY WITH Rep & 200V 15V 25V 1P —— R4 SV
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT 100V
PARTS. BROWN-{T/B] x 5 *AGND *¥GND PE 2.43K
45 BLUE | BLUE BLUE } } | 2N (-18V )
o8 2SA1380
-1uF o6
R AYA A
Ja RED RED YELLOW “’PDEV 46 s 2504793 |, , ]E
820 + REGULATOR DUTPUT WILL GO T0 -30V Lov /I7 a5 mom
2w WHEN PREAMP DISCONNECTED. ! 255242 |, a4
J7  BROWN | BROWN BROWN % MPSASE
1 P
4 (E W Rl
<3 -5 > 14 47.5K
Q14 4 07
2SA1376 N4148
FAULT
a3
G 2503478
+15V —
INPUT = 1kHz SINE,
RB a1z
1ook w2 R3 oo 25C3381 ass
ulf R21
LM555 100K 50V 1.00K 432K e
J2-1
o o o ] P W T SPEAKER
Z o % 2 R2
s £z o s } } 13 s o 100W INTO 8 OHMS
c8 c13 100 o 100V | SE—
Hocs 2 220pF 3pF 32 /4w PE
T 2 E G 100V 500V e FUSE |
a7 %ﬂ 15V
MPSABE S Q‘ * R27 Vv
o 3.92K 54‘4 GND
MPSAO& v ) o 2 -
J2-4 ~15v R31 MPSA56 Ra1 R45
= P LT D o r30 100k Neo P 2 100 100 HEADPHONES
1 « 12K ! 2504793 o ’\/ZSA/ RING
D4 AR;éK 1N7D565A D! #ﬂ GREEN
IN4148 7.5V o AT c14 se R34 ° 3 L AN AL TP
T —— Toul
Teew | s e 50 100 6V s a7 k38 o l _1
PE 105C o N4276 | (RED 7 2sawez o B ca4 L ocos
! IN4148 Egqu ggqu J16
w6 PE PE
MUTE *END 5008
RI15 R22 N R49
2.21K From Preamp J1 301K 3 43.2K
+GND vaw —Lov wﬁ 16
LINE OUT
R0 ¢> 25A1837 R0
47.5€ 2
/4w Qs R40 2.00K
GREEN RED 3 2503502 5.62K
POWER ON PROTECT 08 2 1/4W 5 I
MPSADS IN4004
1
R18 -5V + GND.
R39
B 00 e
/4w *
FUSE
— — — — — — — — - -57V
R42
10.0
c15 —L c20
1/4W
o o ‘Z;Q * FUSE W‘E;AOFV
@® @ © © o ¥
B10 B B12 B13 n
M3X12 M3x12  HEX-3 HEX-3 INS BKL-112 *¥GND x GND
B1 B2 B3 o o
M3x9 M3x9 M3x9 o
12
@ @ @ INS BKL-112
85 86 B7 B3 MH.125/220
M3x9 M3x9 M3x9 M3x9 %gi 3
@ @ ’7 ‘?@ MH.125/220  MH.125/220
ﬂ GRN/YEL_GND X2 X1
B4 B9
M2x4 M2x4 BRACKET SINK BK-112
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED ° 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
O | | I e n SAN JDSE CA. 95131
< | t VOICE:  408-441-8081
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BIAS ADJUS TMENT PROCEDURE: eChnOIogy S
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R35 TO FULL COUNTER—-CLOCKWISE POSITION. T
I RENOVE €17 4D e SO BACKLINE 112 POWER AMP
1. B\ERSETCTCO\NNPDUT‘O(NPSREWOENTPV B%EXSSS‘ENE) TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY. wr oaTE
- DESIGNED:  R.A.G. 10/01/01 %% DRAWING NO: _ _ REV.
O LOAD TURN R35 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS J1 READS 10 mVDC. e e Tt g 406—0190—AT "
PART NO
e 206-0190—A1 \
2.[ ] DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE o couPANY GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/A
FILENAME:
RELEASED 6190A1

T -Yd3s 'Tv06T9

14

9T €0 10

0S

€00¢ 6¢



100-120V: T2AH 250V SEMKO
220-240V: T1AH 250V SEMKO

52 J14

& WARNING

DANGEROUS VOLTAGES
PRESENT IN THIS AREA
REPLACE ONLY WITH
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT
PARTS.

BI2 B13
EX=3 HEX-3
B3

M3x9

B7 B8
M3x9 M3x9

H3
BRACKET

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

1. TEST CONDITIONS:
DIRECT INPUT (PRE—AMP BYPASSED)

NO LOAD

2. [

100mV 1kHz SINE,

DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE

RELEASED:

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NQ: APPROVED: DATE:
A2 12-21-01
YTV
RS
N13SP00S 100V [120V |220V |23QV | 240V R4B
J13 c27 820 "
GRY | VIO | VIO | Vio |vio o 2w LM7EM1S
100V ——VW\—
a2 PE
= ORN | GRN | N/C | N/CIN/e g } } % U our 2 <] *5v
N135PO0S GRay 120 2 \—GM
W N53528 2
|:|:| vio DRN GRY GRY | GRY 15V, 17
oo Y M 4l g
0 BLACK \J3-3 AC |t Tesy - 100V e R7
o BLUE L PE 2 10.0
D] GRN | GRY | GRN | GRN |YEL 120 25v 1/4W
GREEN J3-2 FUSE
veLLow 10 SReT ? e
D] 8 veL | veu | ve | orw [orn  ORAnce102 o L l
BLACK )5 P A S 1 ’7 cs c23
131 c19 oD R29 0.5V 47uF uF
L cos — 4 1.8V 1.8V 1-00K 63V 100V
BRI ] 10ov oo R23 R28 s 1740 o 02
D] % e e | reo | rep [Rep s o 63V N3528 1 TZSUF 2.00K L 2.00K ook FUSE oL w 751
B 100V
2.43K
BROWN-{T/B] | [ ZFODUT 3 -8V - an s FAGND *XGND PE
5 BLU BLU BLU BLU |BLU E‘ZE‘ rk 25A1376 25A1380
AuF 3
feov us 2Q55C4793
# aeo | wen | onn | ve [om e Rae L7t 2 2 A,
820 + REGULATOR DUTPUT WILL GO TO -30V
2w vy a5 04 IN4004
WHEN PREAMP DISCONNECTED 25C5242 |, 0 e
[T]*7  ern | s | ean | ey [BRn +x OND !
4 (E ao_ R1
-5 = 47.5K
an b7
n/ 25A1376 4148
FAULT
as
G 2503478
+15v —
INPUT = 1kHz SINE,
RB a1z
1ook u R3 oo 2se3zel |, . ass
ulf R21 J15
LM555 100K 50V 1.00K / \ 43.2
2-1 1 7
< JZ\ if N P W T SPEAKER
o= I
5oEz R . I} s s Lo 100W INTO 8 OHNS
c8 c13 100 o 100V | SE—
B 220pF 3pF 32 /4w PE
R 100V 500V 182 FUSE ?
J2-3
MP5A0575 o { D sy R27 i \4
o 3.92K 54‘4 GND
\V4 * s 20 o
MPSAOE 12-4 15y R31 MPSA56 R41 R45
(a FAULT — GND R30 1.00K 3 sz 100 00 HEADPHONES
Mot <4 . 2K | oo W W
RING
R12 06 —\V\ A%
D4 4.75K INT5A !1N4[1)118 Wﬂ GREEN d 5
4148 e cia R34 L AAA A TIP
T 100uF J—TY
Teew | s 257 50V ook -8V ¢ a7 R38 p l _1
PE 105C 0 »2-6 L (RED 25A1962 o B c24 L ¢z
¥ neias 2 1.0 uF 1.0 uf 1B
B3V B3V
PE PE
Lo R36
MUTE 5008
R15 R22 N R4g9
2.21K From Preamp J1 301K 3 43.2K
+GND /4w —1.0v ‘ﬁ 016
k PR LINE OUT
5170.5K 2 R50
GREEN RED v :?ZK o
POWER ON PROTECT a8 ) an e A
MPSADS IN4004
. * GND
R39 GND
B 00 -
1/4w
FUSE
— — — — — — — — — - -57V
R42
P Um
u TuF
O O B3V * FUSE WE;AOV
o PE
"
INS BKL-112 GND 4 OND
[¢] [¢]
O
12
INS BKL-112
WH.125/220
1 X3
‘?@ MH.125/220  MH.125/220
X2 X1
GRN/YEL_GND ‘L®
SINK BK-112
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED ' 2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 85206
O I e n technology VOICE:  4209-234-7300
BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE: FAX. 20972348420
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R35 TO FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE POSITION. — — E
TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY. 100 THERMTORS 51 & 52 wr owre SACKLINE 112 POWER AMP
TURN R35 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS Ji READS 10 mVDC Cmm bomen, RAS WOVOL ™™™ 406-0190-A2 y
" DRAWN: R.A.G. 1/17/03 B PART O A 2
e 206-0190-A2 \
COMPANY
MECH: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/a

FLENAVE 5190 A2

T -U3s "¢v06T9

¥T LZ AON nyl

6T

€00¢ 60



REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: DATE:
A2 12-21-01
(] +57V
J9
A NTC 3.0/3A 100V 120V |220V |23QV | 240V R4B
O ! = e JIB c27 520
u
w
GRY | Vio | N/c | N/C|N/C o LM7EMTS
100V — VYW\——
R52 "3 PE
DRN [ GRN N/C | N/CIN/T
) o NTC 15/28 /€| N/CIN/E o ey 120 [ « U our 2 ‘et
l:l O T2AH-250V GRAY 00 72 \ig
12 N/e|N/e | via | via | vio IN5352B 32
15V
= oour 2V m— 4l co
amn J3-3 1 4 ul —
O 3 D] VIO | ORN | GRY | GRY |GRY sLuE BLACK AC s 63V WSEDV T 1?(?)70
120 v 14w
GREEN 432 FUSE
[:[] 0GR | GRY | GRN | GRN | YEL GREY +57V
veLLow 10 oo <
s orance 100 BLACK < ’7 cs €23
A YEL | YEL | YEL | ORN |ORN 431 AC - 776112 oD Ras 0.5V i oF
WARNING L o5 T I, 1.8V 1.8V - 63V 100V 2
BRI —ijooF O 2 R23 R28 R33 1/4W o
DANGEROUS VOLTAGES 5% 8A 65V IN53528 220uF 2.00K 2.00K FUSE c2 L IN751
N/C | N/C | RED | RED |RED 1.00K
PRESENT IN THIS AREA. rep 2 200V 15V , 25v 1P —— R4 SV
REPLACE ONLY WITH B w0 1oov 2.43K
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT BROWN-{T/B] 2 5 #AGND *¥GND PE .
5 —15V 1
PARTS, BLU | BLU | BLU | BLU |BLU H ﬁ N ouT -8V a s
25A1376 25A1380
c28
m AuF 3
RED | RED | ORN | YEL |GRN 100V A\ u3 sesrss
PE R46 LU79M15 2 2 A
m W7 35,0 + REGULATOR DUTPUT WILL GO TO -30V w (/] 7 05 4004
BRN BRN BRN BRN | BRN
WHEN PREAMP DISCONNECTED. \ 2505242 Jp %éSASE
+x GND
4 ( E o Rl
-5 = 47.5K
Q14 07
n/ 2541376 4148
FAULT
a3
*¥ GND 2503478
+15V >
INPUT = 1kHz SINE,
RB a1z
100K U R3 %OF 25C3381 5 5
100K ulf R21 R35 J15
555 50V 1.00K / \ 43.2€
J2-1 4{ }—/\/\/V 1 7
o o] o 4 > g T D SPEAKER
5 e £z R2 I L 100W INTO 8 OHMS
3 =5 10.0K -2 1 R13 R43 001uF
8 ci3 100 0.1 00V —
2 220pF 3pF s 1/4W 2W 1o¢
Sk 100V 500V FUSE s
< - o & 182
;JZ*B :7
WPsADS S Q‘ Ty R !
o 3.92K ng GND
\/ 1 Q13 2 ook
MPSAO6 J2-4 | -0 R31 MPSA56 R41 R45
= P LT o s 100K a0 5 412 160 160 HEADPHONES
Pl * . 1 2504793 RING
R12 06 e VAVAY A%
D1 J2-5 GREEN
Watee 7oK M L cs AT Fﬂ C14 R34 ¥ N AVAVAY A% 5
Ol [ 100uF — 10uf’ 1.00K Q17
joov | S1 s 25V 50v -6V * R38 W
- 100
PE 105C o Fﬂ RED 25A1962 5W B c24 €26
A 2 1.0 uF 1.0 uF 416
IN4148 B3V B3V
PE PE
R36
MUTE G0 5008
RI15 R22 R49
2.21K From Preamp J1 301K 5 43.2K
*GND vaw -tV ‘/;: 016
LINE OUT
R0 25A1837 R50
2
:;j«K R40 2.00K
GREEN RED 3 5.62K
POWER ON PROTECT 08 2 1/4W 5 I
MPSADE IN4004
1
R18 aso + GND.
GND
B 00 o
1/4w
FUSE
— — — — — — — — — < -57V
R42
10.0
c15 1/4W c20
AT TuF
@ @ @ @ o o 63V FUSE 100V
PE
O
B10 B B12 B13 n
M3x12 M3x1Z  HEX-3 HEX-3 INS BKL=112 **GND 4t GND
°c e
x x x o
12
®@ © © ©
85 86 8 B3 MH.125/220
M3x9 M3x9 3 M3x9 i X3
E::::if::::::J:) MH.125/220  MH.125/220
@ @ H3 GRN/YEL_GND e J_@ xw
M2x4 M2x4 BRACKET SINK BK-112

NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

1. TEST CONDITIONS: 100mV 1kHz SINE,
DIRECT INPUT (PRE—AMP BYPASSED)
NO LOAD

2. [

DENOTES RMS AC VOLTAGE

BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE:
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R35 TO FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE POSITION.
TURN ON POWER AND WAIT 5 SECONDS FOR TURN ON DELAY.

TURN R35 CLOCKWISE UNTIL VOLTAGE ACCROSS JI

READS 10 mVDC.

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP

IS RED

g d | | i en technology

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON CA. 95206

3. ADD J12.

VOICE:  4209-234-7300
FAX: 209-234-8420
NOTES FOR REV A3: APPROVALS e
1. ADD THERMISTORS R51 & 52. INIT DATE BACKL‘NE ‘HZ POWER AMP
2. MODIFY SUPPLY TABLE FOR THERMISTORS. T RAG. 10/01/01 [9E DRAWING NO: RE
DESIGNED: /01/! 406-0190-A3
DRAWN: R.A.G. 12/11/03 B PART O A 5
e 206-0190-A3 \
COMPANY.
MECH: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/A
FILENAME:
RELEASED 6190A3

T -Yyd3s "'€V06T9

¢1T €T d9ag 1les

4

€00¢ 0§



R3
47.5K

uF
INPUT ! e
52 12.K PL

IN759A
GND 12
c2 |
Rz <100pF ——
100M 5 100V 02 \!L
IN759A
12v

GND

OVERDRIVE CHANNEL

R1
100K

REVISION RECORD

ECO ND: | Description Df Change

DATE:

A2 R26 to 3.48K from 6.B1K

12-21-01

UglsF
u
X 100V
PE R23
o]
§ —ANA—————
2 R22
TLO72 3.32K
7
o ] o TLO72 o
IN4148 s uf
IN4148
bs 137i +l_cio 100V métgv
100uF PE
9 o
IR RIE
15V B
50KB
D5 !! 04 ]E GND
N4148 4148 VOLUME
L cie
\Y4 \Y4 cls GND T 10uF
33uF 50V
eno oo 1oov
PE
GND
R33
2.21K
R36
10.0K Ut
‘EUZOF DG419
u
3 . o oND
7 |
e e T al
TL072
R39 R37
VOLUME ! < 0K o
GND
GoND
GND s2 A/B
B O 3
5 © ) FOOTSWITCH
4 ; 1 i D3 _ 7T
4| 37 R6 RED
L=A/H=B 33uF 2.21K ' B J4
£34 A/B s0v 1/4W I'g
-22uF RB2
i3 100V 47.5K GND sV
GND oND oD
BASS MIDDLE
MIX 001uF +15V. c31 <29
R3S 1oov AuF O1uF
22K PE IN4148 100V 00V
PE PE
+15V Rs8 Il Il
ey = < o oD 15.0K I I
o35 oND R55 R59 R46 RS1
‘nNgm 3.3uF ¥ 3“33 } _ 50KB 221k 50k8 47.5K
5.V 50V 50V c39 ——————NWW=—AN—
cal o
3| To72 ‘ZUZquF L a7pF
RE3 PE —— 1oV RS6 R50 c21
o oND g OUTPUT M=l A ) B cse R60 20K T0uF
< MASTER B s e 47.5K 5.62K 50v
SEVIE R65 3.30F —{ }—
_ AGND % o 5 :
[} 7 -
= 2 T VVV I+ U-8ls c30 4R74ng .
o _ 3 0022uF RSB aND
O +15v Huss v 51
S-4 RE6
N —15v -15v R67 1.21K GND 023
38 47.5K LAMN— e LE )
100uF o -
o GREEN 25V RS7 — R38 FE
— POWER 5.62K 50KB 2 5
RED TREBLE ol
GND
END BN CONTOUR
-1 5%
PROTECT
R48 R27 R32
2.21K 33.2K 33.2K
GND
GND  GND oND
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED ' 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
0 I e n teChn0|Ogy VOICE:  408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085
1. CHANGE R5 TO 10.0K FROM 8.25K APPROVALS TITLE:
O s To ok FIon e2% BACKLINE 110/112 PRE—AMP
3. CHANGE BOARD NO. TO 206-0191-A o BRAWNG No: 3
FROM 206-0150-B2 oesieheD: R.A.G. 10/01/01 406-0191—A
orawn:. R.AG 12/6/02 B Fww A
206—0191—A \
MECH: coupANY GALLIEN-KRUEGER
o/h FILENAME:
RELEASED: 6191A

T-Ud3s VI6T9

14

YT 90 9ad

TG

¢00¢ S¢



Tekstop | E :

ZONE Dim.

ECO#

Rev.

REVISIONS Date

TR 5.00V A M[1.00ms A Ch2 4 600mV

Figure 1
Tones center, Filters OFF

Tekstop | E :

@iF 5.00 v\ M1.00ms A Ch2 £ 600mV|

Figure 2
TREBLE to 10

Set up:

1.

2.

Apply signal into the input with
200Hz square wave @ -46dBV(5mVrms) .
Set LEVEL-A,

all ACTIVE EQ's,

Figure 3
TREBLE to O

exstop | b

:::]jc:u

Figure 4
MID to 10

iomiv | A
bk 4

TR s.00v A M1.00ms A Chz 4 600MV

Figure 5
MID to O

[1-)
quw
=2
10
i =

—

TEE 500V MI.00ms Al Chz S 600mV,

Figure 6
BASS to 10

| | PART_NUMBER DESCRIPTION DESIGNATION(S)

ITEM NO.

QTY PER ASSY

PARTS LIST

PROPRIETARY
THIS DRAWING CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICH IS PROPRIETARY TO
GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION. DO NOT REPRODUCE IN
ANY FORM OR DISTRIBUTE IN ANY FASHION WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.

ga"ien technol @)V,

2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
STOCKTON, CA 95206

TITLE:

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

BACLINE 110/112

APPROVALS

and MASTER to center (half way), \
CONTOUR switch OFF. e i we | PREAMP TEST WAVEFORMS
3. Look at output with scope set on R e
1mS/div and 5V/div. A0l B [P a06-oto1A Al
(SEE NOTE 1) rv FILENAME:
NS (SEE NOTE 1) RELEASED: SCALE: NOT TO SCALE | SHEET 1 OF 2
E F

A B




A B C < D E F
ZONE Dim. Rev. REVISIONS Date
2 ST T e —— Stop_ | L U J
: ' '
""""" Ch 2 IR e S P AT RS S A The T eo by
Figure 7 *Figure 9
BASS to 0 OVERDRIVE ON
exfun | 1 —— ] LEC *1. Change input signal to
v : sinewave.
............................................................ 2. Press CH A/B to IN position. ‘_
____________________________________________________________ 3. Adjust GAIN to 10 and
LEVEL-B to center (half-way).
RS ST So AT Ch 6oty
Figure 8
CONTOUR SWITCH 1IN
Set up:
1. Apply signal into the input with 2T S e— o e ——
200Hz sguare wave @ -46dBV (5mVrmS ) . THS DRANNG CONTANS INFORMATON WHCH 15 PROPRETARY 10 ga"ien sechnology
2. Set LEVEL-A, all ACTIVE EQ's, T e | S oxtom. oA 55506 -
CONTOUR switch OFF. Toznwors T DATE PREAMP TEST WAVEFORMS
3. Look at output with scope set on "€ S R Zvsryn = [ =
lmS/diV al’ld 5V/div . mz_ﬁmﬂ :l:: — FILENMEPARTNUMBER: 206—0191—A1
NS (SEE NOTE 1) i RELEASED: SCALE: NOT TO SCALE | SHEET 2 OF 2
F

A

E




w

=g+ YOO0IOMHD
u3

Ré8

4GRY ORG VIO GRN  YEL

--- BLU RED 100V

—D1'“Vio GRN  ORG GRY YEL -—- BLU RED f20V
n VIO -— GRY GRN ORN RED BLU YEL 23Qu oz
— +
100-T20} TZAH 250V SENKO
220-240U: TIAH 250V SEMKO
g = 8 2 3 g
2 J7 c28 3 2
BROWN g 2
RISK OF FIRE aw b
EPLACE FUSE
d S MARKED
o o
g
8
([ )
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
o
T T L T

@
c19
3.
L

o GALLIEN-KRUEG

190-A

C7

W = e £
[} ] XL —
& [ ]
/ ! 0 ° fis>
L
pt
2 xanri il v &Nl
2 S 882za s
) &
). DTS le EBC Q

N

R37

c20
17

GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE

USE ONLY TOOLED MICA INSULATOR #105-0013—A, GREASE BOTH SIDES.

GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

g d | | | en technology

2240 PARAGON DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA. 95131
VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085

T APPROVALS e TME BACKLINE 112 POWER AMP
DESINED:  R.A.G. | 10/01/01) SZE | DRAWNGNO: o _ (349(y_ A REV.
DRAWN: RA.G. |12/5/02 ,
- B [Pt vo: 145-0190-A A
LAYER DESCRIPTION: | 'gEECRHI;ER o CONPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
50 FEXIBE RO st FLENAVE o)

5190A.peb — Thu Dec 05 19:01:44 2002

z 38 dpe

D2,

GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE

USE ONLY TOOLED MICA INSULATOR #105-0013—A GREASED BOTH SIDES.

DE

TAIL "A"

MOUNTING SURFACE \r

.

T

750Mils

]

=5

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0190-A
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS DENOTE PIN 1.

2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.
3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.

5. FUSE LOADING - F1

FOR 120V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T2AH-250V SEMKO
FOR 230V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T1AH-250V SEMKO
FINAL QA
6. CHECK THAT U1, U2, U3, AND ALL JACKS AND HEADERS ARE FLUSH AND STRAIGHT
7. GLUE C30 TO J9 WITH SILICON RTV
8. MOUNT Q5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 16 & 17 AND Z1, 2 AS SHOWN IN DETAIL "A".

/—MOUNT\NG HOLE

%MOUNTNG HOLE

2, 72

300Mils

550Mils

i

Q6,10,16

Q5,17 Q9,15

}

1
T PCB

50 MILL OFFSET

OBSERVE MOUNTING SURFACE NOTE ON LAYOUT FOR PROPER ORIENTATION.



® @
DD D

D DD
DOO

DD

o

-— BLU RED 104V

BLU RE> 20V

BLU YEL 230V e
241

=0fto=¢ N YDOJAMHI

4 BALLIEN-KRUEG

R47

8

iz

GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE
USE ONLY TOOLED MICA INSULATOR $105-D413-A, GREASE BOTH SIDES.

GREASE NOUNTING SURFACE

T

NN

GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE

USE ONLY TOQLED NICA INSULATOR #1D5-0013—A GREASED BOTH SIDES,

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED

1234 NDVETRIAL ORIVE

STOCKTON CA

982D6

VALE: 209-234-73dD
FAXe 208-234-p420

DETAIL "A"

MDOUNTING SURFACE

g(]”i eN technalogy
T

750NNs

ssitOZBmtioo

HRONS __ [TE BACKLINE 112 POWER AMP
DESIGNED: RAG. 10/01/01 SZE | BRAWNG ND:4D5_0190_A2 REV.
ORAWN: R.AG. | 11/17/03 ,
— B PART NO: 145-0190—A2 AZ
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: CONPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
8 REMBEFROBGRREEN CERBER FILE NAME: CENATES

3190A2

D190AZ.pcb — Mon Nov 17 18:535:24 2003

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
DWG 420-0190-A2
NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS DENGQTE FIN 1,

2. ALL BOARDS REQURE A GOMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPEGTION,
3. ALL BOARDS MJST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.

4. ASSENBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-61IB.

5. FUSE LDADNG - F1

FOR 120V MODEL: LODAD FUSE, 5NN, T2AH-250V SEMKO
FDR 23DV MDDEL: LDAD FUSE, 5NN, T1AH-250V SENKQ
FINAL QA
B. CHECK THAT U1, U2, U3, AND ALL JACKS AND HEADERS ARE FLUSH AND STRAIGHT
7. GLLE C30 TD X WITH SLICDN RTV
B. MDUNT Q5, B, 9, 1D, 18, 16 & 17 AND Z1, 2 AS BHOWN IN DETALL "A",

/—MDUNTING HALE

%MDUNTING HOLE
a 550Mila

Z1, 72

J0DMila

>

SN
) |

Q6,19,18

Q5,17 \ﬂ
50 MILL QFFSET

OBSERVE MQUNTING SURFAGE NQTE ON LAYOUT FOR PROPER ORIENTATION,



® @

DOD
O DD
D OO0

DO — O

PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS
F DWG 420-0190-A3

GALLIEN-KRUEGER
u3 .
| @ PS N NOTES:
- ﬁ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
¢ 93 e 1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS DENOTE PIN 1.
- c2 o |
GRY GRN  YEL -—— BIU RED 100V —— 2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTION.
via GRY YEL --- BLU RED 120V ‘
w_“ T r— %q NNNNN 3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
10020V - T2 290N SEWKD : E] e\ = : 4. ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.
® s A [ 4_ 5. FUSE LOADING - F1
2 2 2 2 ] 2 < J3 h 9 02 o8 P
anovm@ o o 2 = bedbed w4 H FOR 120V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T2AH-250V SEMKO
2 @ CAUTION €30 7 Ty m " O——0 | e FOR 230V MODEL: LOAD FUSE, 5MM, T1AH-250V SEMKO
REPLACE Fﬁ*sEzl_I |:| am EL a" s5 o s8d ' R X M FINAL QA
5 09 AS WARKED a3
€ 2 9 ® 6. CHECK THAT U1, U2, U3, AND ALL JACKS AND HEADERS ARE FLUSH AND STRAIGHT
e O o g s o ] ® ® oo o
L E N g ° y o > o O A © sa 7. GLUE C30 TO J9 WITH SILICON RTV
B C
Te * gs(@ ° ® S o2 8d me [ ] 8. MOUNT Q5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 16 & 17 AND Z1, 2 AS SHOWN IN DETAIL "A".
T T L T L T |—
| ]
GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE
USE ONLY TOOLED MICA INSULATOR #105-0013-A, GREASE BOTH SIDES. USE ONLY TOOLED MICA INSULATOR #105-0013—A GREASED BOTH SIDES.
GREASE MOUNTING SURFACE
2234 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE D E T A | L " A :
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED .
| | 3L§KT%%:Aé3152;:oo MOUNTING SURFACE
g G I e n teChnOIOgy FAY: 208-234-8420 \
MOUNTING HOLE
APPROVALS TITLE: /_
MOUNTING HOLE
INIT DATE _—
DESIGNED: SIZE DRAWING NO: REV. ' 300Mils
DRAMN 750Mils ' ]
H B PART NO: 550Mils
ELEC: \17
N [ ) 1 1 1 |
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: COMPANY: o Qsl17 o 1 e 4
R GERBER FILE NAME: " ' ’
ERBEHBEERDBDRIREEN SSEWWED FILENANE: 50 MILL OFFSET
OBSERVE MOUNTING SURFACE NOTE ON LAYOUT FOR PROPER ORIENTATION.

5190A3.pcb — Sat Dec 15 12:32:30 2003



PCB WORK INSTRUCTIONS

‘:x:;H ‘:::H‘: \mZG u‘:mm &0 O T & nj_a c3 ‘EESEES& DWG #420_0191_A
’ r’ | NOTES
Y ( p | E [ '
T s #1288 s 3 ¢ 2|52 .\ 5 = £ < J UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
» N Jol ol JULRTY 4: :\&,, meubeny Munbl A e llee ] 1. SQUARE PADS ON THRU HOLE PARTS (ie: CONNECTORS, DIPS, SIPS, LEDS) DENOTE PIN 1.
P [ E g =1 o Z
CX ek S %l = A S = 3 ° Aram Y ® ° 2. ALL BOARDS REQUIRE A COMPLETE AND THOROUGH VISUAL INSPECTIONS.
= A B 0:|° A O® 00 s-ouwi-r 00 i @ ® o o 3. ALL BOARDS MUST BE BARE BOARD TESTED.
o JEIC)] BB g - Rz e 2 | |a |:| ) o
® = > p q 4, ASSEMBLE AND SOLDER PER ANSI/IPC-A-610B.
U T L T L T L T L T L T 1 L T L T L T U L LOADING
6. SEE DETAIL A FOR MOUNTING D3
— — — — — — — 7. SEE DETAIL "B" FOR MOUNTING D11
8. CLIP BRACKET FROM RIGHT SIDE OF R9 TO CLEAR D3.
FINAL QA
8. CHECK TO SEE ALL POTS, JACKS, AND SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED FLUSH AND STRAIGHT
LED SPACER
GT PART# 100-0119-0
NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP IS RED N ::;“J:g:‘::“s';ﬂ‘f
VOICE: 408-441-8081
g O | | I e n teChn0|Ogy FAX: 408-441-8085 : )
D3
APPROVALS TITLE:
T DATE BACKLINE 112 PREAMP BD PCB | |
DESIGNED: R.A.G.[10/01/01 | SZE | DRAWNG No: , oy u00 o REV. DETAIL A
DRAWN: AG. | 12/6/02 A
RAG. 1276/ B [P 5 191 2204
ELEC:
i ) COMPANY:
LAYER DESCRIPTION: MECH: GALLIEN-KRUEGER 100Nils ‘# D1
GERBER FILE NAME: I ]
BOK SIHE B0 KBS E &DMN FILENANE: )
SWZ@MO S5191A DETA”_ ||B|| V¥FRONT OF PCB

5M91A.pch — Fri Dec 06 14:45:25 2002



ga lien technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| A |New ECO Rev #: Al
Model: Backline 112 Distribute To: Page: | 1 [or [ 1
Assembly Description: Backl i ne 112 power anp Originator: |A. R V.
Assernbly Nurmbers: 206-0190- A Approved by:
Effective Date: |9/ 30/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
Allin Service Next Production Run D Assembly Dwg.
—D Allin Stock D D Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM 9/ 30/ 03|A. R V.
Reason For Change | | |controlForm
Costing
To prevent R35 and R41 from overheati ng when [ ] |FabDrawing
t he headphone output is not being used. [ ] |inspectionProc.
|:| Part Master File
(X |schematic 9/ 30/ 03|A. R V.
Service Manual
Test Procedure Nol i
L]
L]

Other Affected Assemblies

Continued on ECO Supplerment Page
Distribution Initials

Accounting

Description Of Change

Renove C17 and C18. Assembly

Customer

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing
Q.A.

Receiving

Service
Test
Vendor

9 3 (33| [ [

Drawing(s) attached
Parts Deleted
Ref. Designator

D Continued on ECO Supplement Page
Parts Added
Ref. Designator

Part Number

Description

N2 AA7A N A7 nC 17 Aand

An

ECO 206-0190 1 12 power amp.xls, 4/28/2004



g a I I I e n tEChnOIOg_y Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| Al |New ECO Rev #: A2
Model: Backline 112 Distribute To: Page: | 1 |or | 1
Assembly Description: Backline 112 power anp Originator: | RAG
Assermbly Nurnbers: 206- 0190- A Approved by:

Effective Date: |11/ 18/ 2003

Effective Document Update Date Initials

|:| Allin Process Next Buy Artwork
—D Allin Service D Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
—D Allin Stock D Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM
Reason For Change Control Form
Prevent fuse failure due to inrush current at Costing
turn on. Fab Drawing

Expand supply table to include transformer
hookup for 220V and 240V.

Inspection Proc.
Part Master Fie

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

[ 3 32 [

Other Affected Assemblies
303-0190-A, Al VVoltages

|:| Continued on ECO Supplerment Page

Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials
in serries with each transforner

Add thernistors
coil.

Updat e schematic and board sil kscreen wi th new
supply table.

Accounting
Assembly

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Production Eng.

Purchasing
Q.A.
Service

Test

3 ™~

Continued on Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached
Parts Added Parts Deleted

Ref. Designator Ref. Designator
022-3002-0 THER- NTC 5R5A 2 |R51, 52

Part Number Description

ECO 206-0190 1 12 power amp.xls, 4/28/2004



g a I I I e n teChﬂO|Og_y Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gallien-Krueger Current Rev #:| A2 |New ECO Rev #: A3
Model: Backline 112 Distribute To: Page: | 1 [or [ 1
Assembly Description: Backl i ne 112 power anp Originator: | RAG
Assermbly Nurnbers: 206-0190- A Approved by:
Effective Date: |12/ 14/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
Allin Process Next Buy Artwork

—D Allin Service D Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
—D Allin Stock D Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM

Reason For Change
Prevent fuse failure due to inrush current at
turn on. An inprovenent to A2 which was not put
i nto production.

Control Form

Costing

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.
Part Master Fie

Schematic

Service Manual

Test Procedure

I [ 3 33 [

Other Affected Assemblies
303-0190-A, Al VVoltages

|:| Continued on ECO Supplerment Page
Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials

Add NTC thermistors to the primary side of the Accounting
transformer. One for 120V and another for 230V. Assembly
An additional primary termnal is added to Engineering

accommodat e t he wireing.
For current production a therm stor of the proper

Incoming Q.C.

Production Eng.

3 ™[~

value will be added to the bottom of the board. Purchasing
For 220V- 240V use NTC 15R/ 2A. QA
For 100V- 120V use NTC- 3R/ 3A Service

Test

Continued on Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached
o Parts Added Parts Deleted
Part Number Description
Aty Ref. Designator Ref. Designator

022-3010-0 THER- NTC 3R3A 1 |R51
022-3017-0 THER- NTC 15R2A 1 |R52
092-0066- 0 FASTON 1 |T13

ECO 206-0190 1 12 power amp.xls, 4/28/2004



=K GALLIEN-KRUEGER Bil Of Material

Backline 112 Power Amp 206-0190-A3
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No.
001-2060-0 U2 LM555, TIMER NATIONAL LM555CN

010-0000-0 Q12 2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B TOSHIBA 2SC3281BL
010-0001-0 Q3 2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92 NEC 2SC3478-K
010-0003-0 Q15 2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126 TOSHIBA 2SC3502

010-0012-0 Q1-2Q8 MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A06

010-1002-0 Q11 Q14 2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92 NEC 2SA1376-K
010-1003-0 Q9 2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126 SANYO/TOSHIBA 2SA1380-F/E
010-1013-0 Q4 Q7 Q13 MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92 MOTOROLA MPS-A56

012-0002-0 Q6 Q10 2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A TOSHIBA 2SC4793

012-0003-0 Q5 2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A TOSHIBA 25C5242-0
012-1002-0 Q16 2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A TOSHIBA 2SA1837

012-1003-0 Q17 2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A TOSHIBA 2SA1962

014-0032-0 U1 LM78M15, 15V POS REG 500MA, TO-220 NATIONAL LM78M15CT
014-1003-0 U3 LM79M15, 15V POS REG 500MA, TO-220 NATIONAL LM79M15CT
020-0004-0 D6 1N755A, ZENER,7.5V,500MW ,D035 TAITRON 1IN755A

020-0050-0 D2 1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35 NATIONAL 1N751

020-1000-0 D1 D3-4 D7 1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V MOTOROLA 1N4148

020-1104-0 D5 SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41 MOTOROLA 1N5819

020-2106-0 D8-9 1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41 TAITRON 1N4004

020-5352-0 Z1-2 1N5352B, ZENER, 15V, 5%, 5W, DO-201AE  TAITRON 1N5352B

022-3010-0 R51 THERMISTOR, NTC, 3 OHMS, 3 AMPS UEI 08SP003M
022-3017-0 R52 THERMISTOR, NTC, 15 OHMS, 2 AMPS UEI 08SP015M
023-0004-0 BR1 BRIDGE, 8A, 200V, VERT, PC TAITRON TU802G

031-1107-0 Ci14 CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,20%,25V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG25VB101M6X11LL
031-1227-0 C9C12 CAP ELEC, 220uF,20% ,25V UNITED CHEMICON SMG25VB221M8X11LL
031-1336-0 C3C6 CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
031-2105-0 C1 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON C440C105M5U5CA
031-2106-0 C10C16 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
031-3476-0 C5C15 CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,20%,63V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG63VB47RM6X11LL
031-3478-0 C21C25 CAP,ELEC,RAD,4,700uF, 20%,63V UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH63VN472M25X40T2
032-3105-0 C24 C26 CAP,PE,105,5%,63V, PANASONIC ECQV1J105IM
032-4102-0 C22C29 CAP,PE,102,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQB1102JF
032-4103-0 C4 CAP,PE,103,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1103JM
032-4104-0 C2,7,19,20,23,27,28 CAP,PE,104,5%,100V, PANASONIC ECQV1104JM
034-4221-0 C8 CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V, TAITRON TMRS221J100NPOB
034-7103-0 C30 CAP, CERMIC DISK, 103, 10%, X-250V PANASONIC ECK-DRS103zV
035-8030-0 C13 CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V CORNELL CD10CD030D03
035-8561-0 C11 CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V CORNELL CD15FC561J103
052-2212-0 R15R17 RES,METAL FILM,2.21k,1/4W,1% ECI M2F1AK002.21
052-4753-0 R10 RES,METAL FILM,47.5K OHM, 1/4W,1% ECI M2F1AK047.50
052-5622-0 R24 R40 RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1% ECI M5F1AK005.62
055-.100-0 R18 R20 R43-44 RES, CERAMIC, 0.1 Ohm, 2W,5% ECI MOM20J3AJ000.10
055-1001-0 R45 R47 RES, METAL OXIDE, 100 OHM, 2W, 5% ECI MOM20J3AJ100.00
055-8201-0 R46 R48 RES, METAL OXIDE, 820 OHM, 2W, 5% ECI MO20J3AJ820.00
056-1001-0 R38 R41 RES, METAL OXIDE, 100 OHM, 5W, 5% ECI MOM50J3AJ100.00
059-1000-0 R7 R42 RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-10.0
059-1001-0 R13 RES,MF,FUSE,100 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-100

059-1002-0 R29 R39 RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-1.00K
059-4750-0 R14 R37 RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1% JUKN.OHM FR25-47.5

060-1001-0 R25-26 RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ100.00
060-1002-0 R9,11,21,31,33,34 RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK001.00
060-1003-0 R2R6 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK010.00
060-1004-0 R3R8 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK100.00
060-1213-0 R19 R30 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK012.10
060-1821-0 R32 RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ182.00
060-2002-0 R23 R28 R50 RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.00
060-2432-0 R4 RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.43
060-3013-0 R22 RES,METAL FILM, 30.1K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK030.10
060-3922-0 R27 RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK003.92
060-4323-0 R35 R49 RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK043.20
060-4752-0 R12 RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO004.75
060-4753-0 R1 RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AKO047.50
060-6811-0 R16 RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ681.00
060-7501-0 R5 RES,METAL FILM, 750 OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ750.00
070-0520-0 R36 POT,500B TRIM, 200mwW SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B
090-0007-0 S2 SWITCH, 8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB TECX KDC-A04-10-B, B2-F

6190A3 BOM.xIs-4/28/2004-Rev B



=K GALLIEN-KRUEGER Costed Bil Of Material

Backline 112 Power Amp 206-0190-A3
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No.
091-0049-0 F1 FUSE,5mm,T2AH,250V,SEMKO LITTLE FUSE 215-002
091-1002-0 S1 THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC KLIXON 7AM-028-A5
092-0001-0 J9 CON, IECX3, 10A, 250V, PC TERM DIHTAIN DTS-0045
092-0066-0 J4-8, J10-13, J18 FASTON, M, PC, .250" KEYSTONE 1021
092-0079-0 J16 JACK,1/4",STEREO,PC,NON GROUNDING NEUTRIK S203-84
092-0081-0 J17 JACK,1/4",MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84
092-0082-0 J15 JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84G
093-0025-0 J1 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD AMP 641126-2
093-0080-0 J3 HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCKING MOLEX 26-60-4030
093-2002-0 J2 HDR,2MMX6,VERT,SHROUDED JST B6B-PH-K-S
094-0004-0 J14 FUSE CLIP, 5MM, 15A, P.C. MOUSER 44FHO052
100-0152-0 H1-2 HEAT SINK 2W VERTICAL WAKEFIELD 667-10ABSP & 330SC
105-0013-A 11-2 INSULATOR, BACKLINE 112, MICA 105-0013-A
116-0040-0 B4 B9 BOLT,M2x4,M2(TR),PHP,BLACK LIQUAN SCREW

117-0097-0 B1-3 B5-8 BOLT,M3x9,M1,PHP/SW,CHROME LIQUAN SCREW

117-0127-0 B10-11 BOLT,M3x12,M1,PHP/SW,CHROME LIQUAN SCREW

117-6002-0 B12-13 NUT,M3,HEX,CHROME LIQUAN SCREW

132-0190-A H3 SINK_BRACKET_BACKLINE 112 132-0190-A
132-0777-C H4 SINK BACKLINE 112 132-0777-C
202-6000-A W1 WIRE ASY,14GA,GRN/YEL,4" #4 TERM LEOCO 202-6000-A
145-0190-A3 BACKLINE 112 RAW POWER BOARD

6190A3 BOM.xIs-4/28/2004-Rev B



